DEC - 9 1998

Mr. Charles Randall Morrison
Arizona State University
School of Public Affairs

P.0. Box 870603

Tempe, AZ 85287-0603

Dear Mr. Morrison:

This is in reference to your October 16, 1996 letter to Ms. Maria Lopez-Otin relative to
ASU public administration research efforts to determine the effects of agency mission of

compliance with 36 CFR 800, Protection of Historical and Cultural Properties. Specifically,

you noted an initial study phase focusing on experiences of agencies in the States of
Arizona and New Mexico, and requested the address of any subordinate agency officials.

In response, the Commission has no subordinate agency officials in Arizona or New
Mexico. If you have any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact me or
Rosetta Virgilio of my staff at 301/415-3340.

Sincerely,

Orginal Signed By:
PAUL H. LOHAUS

oV
Richard L. Bangart, Director
© Office of State Program

Distribution:

DIR RF DCD (SP0O8)

RLBangart PDR (YES X_ NO )

PLohaus

SDroggitis

RVirgilio

Fcameron, OGC

Historic Preservation File 2 _

DOCUMENT NAME: G:\rov\histpres.asu See previous concurrence.
To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: “C" = Copy without attachment/enclosure
Copy with attachment/enclosure "N" = No copy

OFFICE OSP | OSPDD/ [ /[.  OGC 0sS
NAME |ROVirgilio:maj ¥, |PHLohaus FXCameron RLBangdr! 4. -
DATE 11/27/96 1177796 12 /6 19¢ 12771796

LR oty
» A @



Mr. Charies Randall Morrison
Arizona State University
School of Public Affairs

P.O. Box 870603

Tempe, AZ 85287-0603

Dear Mr. Morrison:

This is in reference to your October 16, 1996 letter to Nis. Maria Lopez-Otin relative to
ASU public administration research efforts to determine the effects of agency mission of
compliance with 36 CFR 800, Protection of Historical and Cultural Properties. Specifically,
you noted an initial study phase focusing on experiences of agencies in the States of
Arizona and New Mexico, and requested the address of any subordinate agency officials.

In response, the Commission has no subordinate sgency officials in Arizona or New
Mexico. If you have any questions concerning 'nis correspondence, please contact me or
Rosetta Virgilio of my staff at 301/415-3340.

S ncerely,

Richard L. Bangart, Director
Office of State Program
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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 208680001
December 9, 1996

Mr. Charles Randall Morrison
Arizona State University
School of Public Affairs

P.O. Box 870603

Tempe, AZ 85287-0603

Dear Mr. Morrison:

This is in reference to your Octobe, 16, 1996 letter to Ms. Maria Lopez-Otin relative to
ASU public administration research efforts to determine the effects of agency mission of
compliance with 36 CFR 800, Protection of Historical and Cultural Properties. Specifically,
you noted an initial study phase focusing on experiences of agencies in the States of
Arizona and New Mexico, and requested the address of any subordinate agency officials.

In response, the Coramission has no subordinate agency officials in Arizona or New
Mexico. If you have any questions concerning this correspondence, please contact me or
Rosetta Virgilio of my staff at 301/41 5-3340.

Sincerely,
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Richard L. Bangah, Director
Office of State Program
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